# **ONEIDA JUDICIARY**

Tsi nu téshakotiya?tolétha?

#### TRIAL COURT

Oneida Nation / Oneida Police Department, Petitioner

v. Case No: 19-CT-013

Jordan M. Schuyler, Defendant

#### **ORDER**

This case has come before the Oneida Trial Court, Honorable John E. Powless III presiding.

Appearing in person: Attorney Carl Artman for the Petitioner: Oneida Nation/Oneida Police Department and Defendant Jordan M. Schuyler and Todd Schuyler.

## **Background**

On October 15, 2019, Defendant was issued citations for Failure to Provide Food / Water 3 O.C. 304.6-1. 3 O.C. 304.6-1 requires a mandatory appearance in court. On December 19, 2019, a hearing was held, on the same date, the parties filed a Stipulation and Agreement with the court.

### **Findings of Fact**

The court finds as follows:

- 1. The court has subject matter and personal jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. On October 15, 2019, the Oneida Police Department cited the Defendant with Failure to Provide Food / Water 3 O.C. 304.6-1.
- 3. Defendant signed and submitted Acknowledgment of Rights form to the Court.
- 4. The parties filed a Stipulation and Agreement with the court on December 19, 2019, agreeing to amend Failure to Provide Food / Water citation 3 O.C. 304.6-1 to Animal Running At Large 3. O.C. 304.7-4. In doing so, Defendant admits to 3 O.C. 304.7-4 citation.
- 5. Petitioner requested maximum fine for first offense: Animal Running At Large be ordered in the amount of \$75.00, which was granted.
- 6. The Court adds court costs of \$25.00 for a total amount due of \$100.00 to be paid to the Oneida Judiciary within six months from the date this Order is signed.
- 7. The court agrees to the parties Stipulation and Agreement.

## **Order**

- 1. The court amends the initial citation violation, 3 O.C. 304.6-1 to 3 O.C. 304.7-4.
- 2. The court orders Defendant to pay \$100.00 to the Judiciary on or before six months from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By the authority vested in the Oneida Judiciary pursuant to Resolution 01-07-13-B of the General Tribal Council an Order was signed on December 19, 2019. Case 19-CT-013.

\_\_\_\_\_

John E. Powless III Trial Court Judge